

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT

No. 15-1438

NATIONAL FOOTBALL LEAGUE PLAYERS ASSOCIATION,
ON BEHALF OF ADRIAN PETERSON

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

NATIONAL FOOTBALL LEAGUE, NATIONAL FOOTBALL LEAGUE
MANAGEMENT COUNCIL,

Defendants-Appellants.

APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF MINNESOTA

REPLY BRIEF FOR DEFENDANTS-APPELLANTS

Joseph G. Schmitt
Peter Gray
Nilan Johnson Lewis PA
120 South Sixth Street
Suite 400
Minneapolis, MN 55402
(612) 305-7500 (phone)
(612) 305-7501 (fax)

Daniel L. Nash
Pratik A. Shah
Stacey Eisenstein
James E. Tysse
Akin Gump Strauss Hauer & Feld LLP
1333 New Hampshire Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 887-4000 (phone)
(202) 887-4288 (fax)

Attorneys for Defendants-Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. THE HEARING OFFICER APPLIED, AND DID NOT “DISREGARD,” THE CBA AND THE “LAW OF THE SHOP”	2
A. Determining The “Law Of The Shop” Is Within The Province Of The Hearing Officer, Not The Court.....	3
B. The Hearing Officer’s Distinction Of Other Arbitration Decisions Does Not Constitute Disregard Of The Law Of The Shop.....	5
C. The Hearing Officer Correctly Construed The Law Of The Shop.....	9
1. <i>The Hearing Officer properly interpreted and applied the Rice decision</i>	9
2. <i>The Hearing Officer did not “disregard” the other decisions cited by the NFLPA</i>	13
D. The Hearing Officer Faithfully Applied Notice And Retroactivity Principles Under The CBA	16
II. THE HEARING OFFICER DID NOT EXCEED HIS AUTHORITY BY ADDRESSING THE ISSUE THAT THE NFLPA RAISED	19
III. THE NFLPA’S ALTERNATIVE GROUNDS FOR VACATUR FAIL AS A MATTER OF LAW	23
A. The Hearing Officer Was Not “Evidently Partial”	24
B. The NFLPA Lacks Any Independent Claim For “Fundamental Unfairness”	27
CONCLUSION	29
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 32(a)(7)(B)	31
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	32
VIRUS CERTIFICATION	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Air Line Pilots Ass’n Int’l v. Trans States Airlines, LLC</i> , 638 F.3d 572 (8th Cir. 2011)	6, 27
<i>Alexander v. Minnesota Vikings Football Club LLC</i> , 649 N.W.2d 464 (Minn. Ct. App. 2002).....	25
<i>American Nat’l Can Co. v. United Steelworkers of Am.</i> , 120 F.3d 886 (8th Cir. 1997)	4, 5, 6, 7, 8
<i>Connecticut Light & Power Co. v. Local 420, Int’l Bhd. of Elec. Workers, AFL-CIO</i> , 718 F.2d 14 (2d Cir. 1983)	7
<i>El Dorado Technical Servs., Inc. v. Union General De Trabajadores de Puerto Rico</i> , 961 F.2d 317 (1st Cir. 1992).....	6
<i>Erving v. Virginia Squires Basketball Club</i> , 468 F.2d 1064 (2d Cir. 1972)	25
<i>Hall Street Assocs., L.L.C. v. Mattel, Inc.</i> , 552 U.S. 576 (2008).....	27, 28
<i>Hoffman v. Cargill, Inc.</i> , 236 F.3d 458 (8th Cir. 2001)	28
<i>Hotel Ass’n of Washington, D.C., Inc. v. Hotel & Rest. Employees Union, Local 25, AFL-CIO</i> , 963 F.2d 388 (D.C. Cir. 1992).....	7
<i>IDS Life Ins. Co. v. SunAmerica Life Ins. Co.</i> , 136 F.3d 537 (7th Cir. 1998)	7
<i>Int’l Bhd. of Elec. Workers, Local Union No. 545 v. Hope Elec. Corp.</i> , 380 F.3d 1084 (8th Cir. 2004)	5
<i>Int’l Paper Co. v. United Paperworkers Int’l Union</i> , 215 F.3d 815 (8th Cir. 2000)	21

<i>Int’l Union v. Dana Corp.</i> , 278 F.3d 548 (6th Cir. 2002)	6
<i>Int’l Union, UMW v. Marrowbone Dev. Co.</i> , 232 F.3d 383 (4th Cir. 2000)	28
<i>John Morrell & Co. v. Local Union 304A of United Food & Commercial Workers, AFL-CIO</i> , 913 F.2d 544 (8th Cir. 1990)	20
<i>Lackawanna Leather Co. v. United Food & Commercial Workers Int’l Union, AFL-CIO & CLC</i> , 706 F.2d 228 (8th Cir. 1983)	19
<i>Landgraf v. USI Film Prods.</i> , 511 U.S. 244 (1994).....	17
<i>Little Six Corp. v. United Mine Workers of Am., Local Union No. 8332</i> , 701 F.2d 26 (4th Cir. 1983)	7
<i>Local 238 Int’l Bhd. of Teamsters v. Cargill, Inc.</i> , 66 F.3d 988 (8th Cir. 1995)	20
<i>Morris v. N.Y. Football Giants, Inc.</i> , 575 N.Y.S.2d 1013 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 1991).....	25
<i>Nat’l Gypsum Co. v. Oil, Chem. & Atomic Workers Int’l Union</i> , 147 F.3d 399 (5th Cir. 1998)	21
<i>Nat’l Hockey League Players’ Ass’n v. Bettman</i> , No. 93 Civ. 5769, 1994 WL 738835 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 9, 1994).....	26
<i>Oxford Health Plans LLC v. Sutter</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2064 (2013).....	4
<i>PSC Custom, LP v. United Steel, Paper & Forestry, Rubber, Mfg., Energy, Allied Indus. & Serv. Workers Int’l Union, Local No. 11-770</i> , 763 F.3d 1005 (8th Cir. 2014)	11
<i>Rochester Methodist Hosp. v. Travelers Ins. Co.</i> , 728 F.2d 1006 (8th Cir. 1984)	10

<i>Trailways Lines, Inc. v. Trailways, Inc. Joint Council</i> , 807 F.2d 1416 (8th Cir. 1986)	6, 7, 8, 10, 20
<i>Trans World Airlines, Inc. v. Indep. Fed'n of Flight Attendants</i> , 809 F.2d 483 (8th Cir. 1987)	27
<i>United Paperworkers Int'l Union, AFL-CIO v. Misco, Inc.</i> , 484 U.S. 29 (1987).....	4, 13
<i>United Steelworkers of Am. v. Warrior & Gulf Navigation Co.</i> , 363 U.S. 574 (1960).....	3, 4, 16
<i>W.R. Grace & Co. v. Local Union 759, Int'l Union of United Rubber, Cork, Linoleum & Plastic Workers of Am.</i> , 461 U.S. 757 (1983).....	6, 19
<i>Westinghouse Elevators of Puerto Rico, Inc. v. S.I.U. de Puerto Rico</i> , 583 F.2d 1184 (1st Cir. 1978).....	8
<i>Williams v. Nat'l Football League</i> , 582 F.3d 863 (8th Cir. 2009)	24, 25, 26
<i>Winfrey v. Simmons Foods, Inc.</i> , 495 F.3d 549 (8th Cir. 2007)	24
STATUTES	
9 U.S.C. § 10(a)(3)	28
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
ELKOURI & ELKOURI, HOW ARBITRATION WORKS (Kenneth May et al. eds., 7th ed. 2012)	6, 8, 17
